

No. 16-369

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CHRISTOPHER CONLEY
AND JENNIFER PEDERSON,

Petitioners,

v.

ANGEL MENDEZ AND JENNIFER LYNN GARCIA,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LEONARD J. FELDMAN

Counsel of Record

TOMÁS A. GAHAN

PETERSON WAMPOLD ROSATO LUNA KNOPP

1501 4TH AVENUE, SUITE 2800

SEATTLE, WA 98101

(206) 624-6800

feldman@pwrllk.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S PROVOCATION ANALYSIS DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW	5
A. The Ninth Circuit Has Expressly Limited Its Provocation Analysis Such That Plaintiffs Must Establish The Traditional Elements Of A Section 1983 Claim, Including Proximate Cause.....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Provocation Analysis Does Not Conflict With Decisions Of This Court.....	7
C. The Provocation Analysis Also Does Not Conflict With Decisions Of Other Circuits.....	12
D. Contrary to Petitioners’ Argument, The Ninth Circuit’s Provocation Analysis – As Applied In This Case – Protects Both Police Officers And Innocent Individuals Like Respondents	18

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT RESPONDENTS CAN ALSO RECOVER DAMAGES UNDER “BASIC NOTIONS OF PROXIMATE CAUSE.”	20
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S QUALIFIED IMMUNITY RULING ALSO DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW	23
IV. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEWING THE CLAIMED CAUSATION ISSUES.....	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 29 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	11
<i>Attocknie v. Smith</i> , 798 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2008 (2016)	13
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bodine v. Warwick</i> , 72 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 1995)	12, 13, 16, 20
<i>Burns v. PA Dep't of Corr.</i> , 642 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	10
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	7, 16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	18, 19
<i>Drumgold v. Callahan</i> , 707 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Duran v. City of Maywood</i> , 221 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2000)	5, 6
<i>El-Ghazzawy v. Berthiaume</i> , 636 F.3d 452 (8th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Estate of Sowards v. City of Trenton</i> , 125 Fed. Appx. 31 (6th Cir. 2005)	21

<i>Estate of Starks v. Enyart</i> , 5 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1993)	15, 16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	7, 8, 9
<i>Hayden v. Nevada Cty., AR</i> , 664 F.3d 770 (8th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Hector v. Watt</i> , 235 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2000).....	16, 22
<i>Herzog v. Vill. of Winnetka</i> , 309 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	23
<i>Jackson v. Sauls</i> , 206 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>James v. Chavez</i> , 511 Fed. Appx. 742 (10th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Kane v. Lewis</i> , 604 Fed. Appx. 229 (4th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Kirby v. Duva</i> , 530 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Livermore v. Lubelan</i> , 476 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007)	16, 17
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	10, 26, 27
<i>Medina v. Cram</i> , 252 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	31
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	10
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	10

<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 814 F.3d 1060 (10th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	21
<i>Powers v. Hamilton Cty.</i> <i>Pub. Def. Comm'n</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Raub v. Campbell</i> , 785 F.3d 876 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 503 (2015)	13
<i>Ribbey v. Cox</i> , 222 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	23
<i>Sigley v. City of Parma Heights</i> , 437 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Singer v. Fulton Cty. Sheriff</i> , 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Sledd v. Lindsay</i> , 102 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	9, 15
<i>Tenorio v. Pitzer</i> , 802 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1657 (2016)	15
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001)	3, 9, 24
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	3, 9, 24

Whirl v. Kern,
407 F.2d 781 (5th Cir. 1968) 14

Yates v. City of Cleveland,
941 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1991) 25, 30

Young v. City of Providence
ex rel. Napolitano,
404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*
